
GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

BULA-
BARDE

PRIMARY
SCHOOL

CONSTRUCTION OF BULA-BARDE PRIMARY SCHOOLCONSTRUCTION OF BULA-BARDE PRIMARY SCHOOL



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULE-BURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULE-BURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

Drawing Indexs

S/N DESCRIPTIONS REMARKS
01 COVER

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

DRAWING INDEX

SITE LOCATION

SITE MASTER PLAN

SITE SETTING OUT

CLASSROOM-FOUNDATION PLAN

CLASSROOM; FLOOR PLAN

CL; ELEVATIONS

CL; SECTIONS

OFFICE; Floor plans

OFFICE; Elevations & Sections

Supporter Buildings

Elevated Water Tank

Septic Tank

3D-01

3D-02

3D-03

3D-04

Roof plans

Electrical plan

Truss Details

BOUNDARY WALL

DRAWING INDEXS



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULEBURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

Site Location



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULEBURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

7,099

5,000

4,
10

0
3,

40
0

3,401

3,
70

0

3,800

12,600

7,
20

0

3,700

3,
70

0

2,300

2,
30

0

22
,2

01

38,000

8,
20

0

15
,1

00

23,900

7,
10

0

50,000

50
,0

00

MASTER PLAN

EIGHT
CLASSROOM

Female-
Latrines

Male-
Latrines

Teacher-
Latrines

Office block

Flag Post

EWT

EIGHT CLASSROOM
OFFICES
GUARD ROOM
GIRLS TOILETS
BOYS TOILETS
STAFF TOILETS
ELEVATED WATER TANK
FLAG POST

LEGEND

MASTER PLAN



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULEBURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

19
,6

00
15

,0
00

15
,0

00

19
,6

00
15

,0
00

15
,0

00

15,000 15,000 19,600

1,
60

0
40

0

8,100

1,000

4,
00

0
40

0

4,000

2,
50

0

2,
00
0

2,000

2,300

2,
30
0

2,
30
0

2,300

12,000 15,403
1,600

4,400 7,697 8,500

21,9042,
70

1

400
6,941

1,500

99
8

2,
00

0
1,

10
0

5,
00

0
3,

40
0

1,
03

2
2,

00
0

4,
70

0
2,

30
0

1,000

1,500

50,000

50
,0

00

7,100

22
,2

01

38,000

8,
20

0

15
,1

00

23,900

5,000

3,400

Site Setting out Plan

SEPTIC
TANK

SEPTIC
TANK

SEPTIC
TANK

water
tank

Flag Post

BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL_EAST VILLIGE

Site setting out



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULEBURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

1 1

2 2

3 3

6 6

5 5

4 4

A

A

B

B

D

D

E

E

F

F

H

H

I

I

C

C

G

G

4,400
600

5,800
600

6,400
600

6,400
600

6,400
600

4,400

4,
40

0

7,
40

0

6,
40

0
60

0
6,

40
0

60
0

7,
40

0

6,
99

9
7,

00
0

1,
20

0
1,

80
1

5,
00

0

5,000
1,200

7,400

7,400
4,400

1,200

23,200

15
,2

00

600

6,
20

0
FOUNDATION PLAN

Excavation
________

Depth = 1000mm
Width = 600mm

CLASSROOM:
FOUNDATION PLAN



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULEBURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

1 1

2 2

3 3

6 6

5 5

4 4

A

A

B

B

D

D

E

E

F

F

H

H

I

I

C

C

G

G

5,000 1,850 4,950 7,000 7,000 5,150 1,850 5,000
7,

00
0

7,
00

0
1,

15
0

1,
85

0
5,

00
0

7,
00

0
7,

00
0

1,
15

0
1,

85
0

5,
00

0

5,000 1,850 4,950 7,000 7,000 5,150 1,850 5,000

5,000 6,600
200

6,800
200

6,800
200

6,800
200

4,800
1,200 1,200

1,800
1,200 1,2001,200 1,200

2,000
1,200 1,2031,198 1,200

2,000
1,200 1,2001,200 1,200

2,000
1,200 1,200

6,
80

1
20

0
6,

80
0

20
0

7,
80

0

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,050

S-
Y

S-
Y

S-X S-X

E01

E0
4

E03

E0
2

CLASSROOM 5 CLASSROOM 4 CLASSROOM 3 CLASSROOM 2

C
LA

SS
R

O
O

M
 6

C
LA

SS
R

O
O

M
 7

C
LA

SS
R

O
O

M
 8

C
LA

SS
R

O
O

M
 1

FLOOR PLAN
CLASSROOM:

Floor Plan



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULEBURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

F

F

G

G

H

H

L

L

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

L

L

H

H

G

G

F

F

E

E

D

D

C

C

B

B

A

A

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

A B C D E F G H I

1,
00

0
3,

78
1

1,
79

5

1,
00

0
70

5
1,

77
0

32
5

30
0

ELEVATION 01ELEVATION 02

ELEVATION 04ELEVATION 03

-1200X1500mm high
Aluminium windows
-900X2400mm high

importer wood doors

Classroom:
Elevations



GSPublisherVersion 0.8.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
BULEBURTE DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
BULEBURTE PRIMARY SCHOOL

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

APRIL 2019

GSPublisherVersion 0.21.100.100

Notes
1. All dimensions are to be checked on site.Any
discrepancy indimensions is to be reported to the
architect before anywork commence.The Architect's
drawings and specifications over rule any other. the
Structural Engineers detail drawings.
 
2. All construction work to comply with the
international standards codes protection.

3. The PV denotes permanent ventilation and must be
provided above alldoors and windows where
indicated.

4. All walls less than 200mm thick are to be reinforced
with hoop iron sheet every alternate course.

5. All reinforced concrete works to be done according
to structural detail drawings

No: Date: Description:

REVISION

Implemented by:

Client:

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC
OF SOMALIA

HIRSHABLE STATE,
MATABAN DISTRICT

Project Title:

Sheet No.

PROPOSED OF CONSTRUCTION
MATABAN MAIN MARKET.

Drawing Title:

SCALE:

DATE:

DESIGN &
DRAWN BY: ENG. M.Awil
REVIEWED BY:

A3

AS SHOWN

MARCH 2019

3,650 400 8,600 400 4,653 300

60
0

1,
00

0
75

0

2,
80

0
30

0

3,
60

0
40

0
1,

54
1

2,
06

0

90
0

5,
10

0

5,
58

2

1000

10
00

1000

35
0

Corrugated GI sheets gauge 28, fixed on
celcurised cypress structure: 50x50mm
Battens on 200X50mm Rafters @700mm,
on 100X50mm Wall-plate bolted @
1200mm centres; structure to SE details. GI
lining on ridges and cut-outs

12mm thick chip-board ceiling on
50X50mm cypress brandering at 600
mm centres
 

FOUNDATION SPECIFICATION

- 100mm thick slab
- A142 BRC mesh

- 1000 guage polythene sheeting as Damp Proof membrane.
200mm thick ground beam laid on rubble stone.

- 300mm thick Compacted hardcore fill.
- 400mm thick rubble stone.

-200mm thick concrete strip footing
- 50mm thick plain concrete under the rubble stone.

Excavation depth should be 800mm.

10cm thick Ground floor slab
with 6mm bars @ 20cm centres in both
directions on 1000 gauge polythene
damp proof membrane (dpm ) on 5cm
thick sand blinding on 15cm thick well
compacted hardcore all to Eng's approva

300x300mm RCC Ring
beam

-200mm thick concrete
strip footing
-50mm thick lean
concrete

400x400mm RCC Ring
beam

GL

22 degree roof pitch

200mm thick Edge parapet wall

SECTION X-X

-400X400mm interior column
-300X300mm Veranda Column.

-900mm parapet wall

14mm dia @150mm spacing

14mm dia @150mm spacing

14mm dia @150mm spacing

16mm dia @150mm spacing

Footing details
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Corrugated GI sheets gauge 28, fixed on
celcurised cypress structure: 50x50mm
Battens on 200X50mm Rafters @700mm,
on 100X50mm Wall-plate bolted @
1200mm centres; structure to SE details. GI
lining on ridges and cut-outs

10cm thick Ground floor slab
with 6mm bars @ 20cm centres in both
directions on 1000 gauge polythene
damp proof membrane (dpm ) on 5cm
thick sand blinding on 15cm thick well
compacted hardcore all to Eng's approva

Corrugated GI sheets gauge 28, fixed on
celcurised cypress structure: 50x50mm
Battens on 200X50mm Rafters @700mm,
on 100X50mm Wall-plate bolted @
1200mm centres; structure to SE details. GI
lining on ridges and cut-outs

Roof pitch = 20 degree

12mm thick chip-board ceiling on
50X50mm cypress brandering at 600
mm centres
 

FOUNDATION SPECIFICATION

- 100mm thick slab
- A142 BRC mesh

- 1000 guage polythene sheeting as Damp Proof membrane.
200mm thick ground beam laid on rubble stone.

- 300mm thick Compacted hardcore fill.
- 400mm thick rubble stone.

-200mm thick concrete strip footing
- 1000x1000x350mm RCC column base

- 50mm thick plain concrete under the rubble stone.
Excavation depth should be 1000mm.

FOUNDATION SPECIFICATION

- 100mm thick slab
- A142 BRC mesh

- 1000 guage polythene sheeting as Damp Proof membrane.
200mm thick ground beam laid on rubble stone.

- 300mm thick Compacted hardcore fill.
- 400mm thick rubble stone.

-200mm thick concrete strip footing
- 1000x1000x350mm RCC column base

- 50mm thick plain concrete under the rubble stone.
Excavation depth should be 1000mm.

CLASSROOMS:
SECTIONS
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Corrugated GI sheets gauge 28, fixed on
celcurised cypress structure: 50x50mm
Battens on 200X50mm Rafters @700mm,
on 100X50mm Wall-plate bolted @
1200mm centres; structure to SE details. GI
lining on ridges and cut-outs

10cm thick Ground floor slab
with 6mm bars @ 20cm centres in both
directions on 1000 gauge polythene
damp proof membrane (dpm ) on 5cm
thick sand blinding on 15cm thick well
compacted hardcore all to Eng's approva

FOUNDATION SPECIFICATION

- 100mm thick slab
- A142 BRC mesh

- 1000 guage polythene sheeting as Damp Proof membrane.
200mm thick ground beam laid on rubble stone.

- 300mm thick Compacted hardcore fill.
- 400mm thick rubble stone.

-200mm thick concrete strip footing
- 50mm thick plain concrete under the rubble stone.

Excavation depth should be 800mm.

SECTION X-X
-200mm thick concrete
strip footing
-50mm thick lean
concrete

12mm thick chip-board ceiling on
50X50mm cypress brandering at 600
mm centres
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